to any thread and it receives an event, then the scheduler must invoke exit_process() to kill it
(see the green area in Figure 21).
• As explained in Section 6.3, the needspoll field of a process that is in NONE state must be-

come 0. This property is violated when the scheduler kills a process without setting its need-
spoll field to 0. To address this issue, we simply include an assignment needspoll = 0 imme-
diately when the scheduler changes the state of a process to NONE in the exist_process()

function.

After making the aforementioned revisions, we have successfully re-verified the repaired
Promela model of the scheduler with respect to the requirements in Section 6.3. We also have
repaired the source code accordingly.

ACM Transactions on Cyber-Physical Systems, Vol. 7, No. 4, Article 22. Publication date: October 2023.

Formal Specification, Verification and Repair of Contiki’s Scheduler 22:23

Table 2. Experimental Results of Verification

Before repair After repair
Req.# Result Time

(Sec-
tion)

States
stored

States
matched

Trans. Error
depth

Time
(Sec-
tion)

States
stored

States
matched

Trans.

1 (L) Ok 12.06 377,027 1,301,416 1,803,354 N/A 11.48 453,209 1,255,730 1,753,712
2 (S) Ok 9.02 508,680 1,232,823 1,741,503 N/A 9.56 501,211 1,212,691 1,225,663
3 (L) Ok 13.04 499,190 1,229,532 1,729,622 N/A 11.15 502,372 1,205,192 1,708,493
4 (S) Ok 8.99 503,708 1,232,636 1,736,344 N/A 9.38 504,384 1,212,920 1,717,304
5 (S) Error 8.21 273,801 747,589 1,021,390 3,249 9.55 482,986 1,209,739 1,692,725
6 (L) Error 10.68 239,467 883,780 1,177,904 4,691 11.77 420,519 1,390,455 1,881,035
7 (L) Error 14.61 399,812 1,033,022 1,433,454 16,426 11.67 485,853 1,216,039 1,701,892
8 (S) Error 10.93 296,991 804,610 1,101,601 4,956 11.56 484,171 1,211,732 1,695,903
9 (S) Error 9.08 366,357 969,389 1,335,746 4,956 13.47 484,825 1,214,362 1,669,187
10 (L) Error 10.17 159,613 478,536 651,320 2,444 13.85 498,036 1,223,595 1,721,631
11 (L) Error 7.02 9,340 24,030 33,372 1,182 11.31 479,024 1,209,899 1,691,844
12 (S) Error 6.66 9,056 24,009 33,065 1,092 8.03 484,171 1,211,732 1,695,903

L denotes Liveness and S represents Safety.

8 EXPERIMENTAL RESULTS

This section presents the experimental results of verification. We performed verification on a
PC with Intel(R) Core i7-6700HQ CPU (2.6 GHz) and 16 GB memory. We used SPIN version 6.5.0
and its graphical runtime environment iSpin 1.1.1 with bitstate/supertrace storage and partial
order reduction search mode. We set advanced parameters maximum search depth to 50,000 and
-DVECTORSZ to 2048. We verify liveness requirements without weak fairness. Table 2 illustrates
the experimental results of verification before and after the repair of the extracted model. In